The Company manages its foreign currency risk through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency (FC) cash
flows.

  exposure to foreign currency risk

   The summary of quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk, as expressed in Indian Rupees,
as at March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022 and April 01, 2021 are as below:

  (a)  Foreign currency risk exposure:

   The Company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, is as follows:

Particulars march 31, 2023 march 31, 2022 April 01, 2021

uS$
in Lacs

`
in Lacs

uS$
in Lacs

`
in Lacs

uS$
in Lacs

`
in Lacs

Trade payables and Payable for
Property, plant and equipment

 0.03  2.10 0.02 1.76  0.56  40.79

total  0.03  2.10 0.02 1.76  0.56  40.79

exposure to foreign currency
risk (liability)

 0.03  2.10 0.02 1.76  0.56  40.79

  Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$ exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is
not material.

Particulars Increase/ (decrease) in  profit

march 31, 2023 march 31, 2022 April 01, 2021

US$ sensitivity

`/US$ - Increase by 5%  0.11  0.09  2.04

`/US$ - Decrease by 5%  (0.11)  (0.09)  (2.04)

 (iii)  commodity price risk

   The Company is exposed to movement in price of steel commodity. Profitability of Company may get affected by
movement in the prices of steel. The strategic move of the Company from fixed price contracts to variable price
contracts helps mitigate steel price fluctuation risk.

 (iv)  equity price risk

   Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a equity financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices.

nOteS tO FInAncIAL StAtementS
AS At mARch 31, 2023 (contd.)
(Amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate
Overview

Statutory